

New York Supreme Court

APPELLATE DIVISION—FIRST DEPARTMENT

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK BY ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN,
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,
Plaintiff-Respondent,
—against—

CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS, INC. AND SPECTRUM MANAGEMENT
HOLDING COMPANY, LLC (F/K/A TIME WARNER CABLE INC.),
Defendants-Appellants.

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CONSUMERS UNION

JONATHAN SCHWANTES
Senior Policy Counsel
Consumers Union
1101 17th St., NW, Suite 500
Washington, DC 20036
101 Truman Ave
Yonkers, NY 10703

ANDREW JAY SCHWARTZMAN
CHRIS LAUGHLIN*
Institute for Public Representation
Georgetown University Law Center
600 New Jersey Avenue NW, Suite 312
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-9535
ajs339@georgetown.edu

Of Counsel to Amicus Curiae

*Not admitted in New York

Dated: April 30, 2018
Washington, D.C.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	2
BACKGROUND	3
A. Foundations of the Transparency Rule.....	3
B. Role of the States.....	6
C. History of the Transparency Rule	9
1. FCC Internet Policy Statement and Early Transparency Policies.....	10
2. 2010 Open Internet Order and the Transparency Rule	13
3. 2015 Open Internet Order and the Enhanced Transparency Rule.....	16
4. 2018 Restoring Internet Freedom Order	18
ARGUMENT	18
A. The FCC did not intend to supplant the states’ important consumer protection role.....	19
B. The FCC’s overriding interest is ensuring consumers receive accurate information about their broadband services	21
C. The safe harbors and SamKnows methodology are not intended to foreclose other methods of measurement.....	24
D. The disclosure requirements and safe harbors do not allow broadband providers to advertise misleading speed performance	25
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Appropriate Framework for Broadband Access to the Internet over Wireline Facilities</i> , 20 FCCRcd 14986 (2005).....	11, 12
<i>Aronson v. Sprint Spectrum, L.P.</i> , 90 F. Supp. 2d 662 (W.D. Pa. 2000)	9
<i>Beyond Sys., Inc. v. Keynetics, Inc.</i> , 422 F. Supp. 2d 523 (D. Md. 2006).....	9
<i>Kaplan v. ITT-U.S. Transmission Sys., MCI Tele. Corp.</i> 831 F.2d 627 (6th Cir. 1987)	9
<i>Mozilla Corp. v. FCC</i> (No. 18-1051, D.C. Cir.).....	20
<i>New Cingular Wireless PCS LLC v. Picker</i> , 216 F. Supp. 3d 1060 (N.D. Cal. 2016)	9
<i>Patriotic Veterans, Inc. v. Indiana</i> , 736 F.3d 1041 (7th Cir. 2013)	9
<i>Preserving the Open Internet</i> , 25 FCCRcd 17905 (2010). 10, 15, 21, 22, 24, 25, 26, 27	
<i>S. New England Tel. Co. v. Comcast Phone of Connecticut, Inc.</i> , 718 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2013)	7
<i>Sprint Commc’ns Co. v. Bernsten</i> , 152 F. Supp. 3d 1144 (S.D. Iowa 2015)	8
<i>USTelecom v. FCC</i> , 825 F.3d 674 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	19
STATUTES	Page
47 U.S.C. §151	3, 7
47 U.S.C. §152.....	7
American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009, PL 111-5, 123 Stat 115.....	12
Telecommunications Act of 1996, P.L. 104-104, 100 Stat. 56	5, 8
OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page
<i>2011 Measuring Broadband America</i> (2011).....	24
2014 Charter Comment, Dkt. 14-28	28
2014 TWC Comment, Dkt. 14-28.....	26
<i>2015 Measuring Broadband America Fixed Broadband Report</i> (2015).....	18
<i>A Digital Age Communications Act Paradigm for Federal-State Relations</i> , 4 J. on Telecomm. & High Tech. L. 321 (2006)	9
<i>Advisory Guidance for Compliance with Open Internet Transparency Rule</i> , 26 FCCRcd 9411 (2011).....	16, 22, 26, 27, 28
<i>Connecting America: The National Broadband Plan</i> (2010).....	13
<i>Consumer and Governmental Affairs Bureau Seeks Comment On “Need for Speed” Information for Consumers of Broadband Services</i> , 24 FCCRcd 5847 (2011)	32

<i>FCC Enforcement Advisory, Open Internet Transparency Rule</i> , 29 FCCRcd 8606 (2014)	16, 17, 22, 24, 26, 28, 30
<i>Guidance on Open Internet Transparency Rule Requirements</i> , 31 FCCRcd 5530 (2016)	18, 19
Letter from Ross Lieberman, GN Docket No. 09-191 (June 8, 2011)	15
<i>Open Internet Label Study</i> , FCC Open Internet Advisory Committee, Transparency Working Group (2013)	25
<i>Open Internet Transparency Rule Consumer Guide</i> , FCC (Jul. 23, 2014)	27
Statement of FCC Commissioner Mignon Clyburn, Senate Committee on Commerce, Science, and Transportation, Oversight of the FCC (March 8, 2017)	4

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS **Page**

<i>Amendment of Section 64.702 of the Commission’s Rules and Regulations</i> , 72 FCC2d, 358 (1979)	5
<i>AT&T Mobility, LLC.</i> , 30 FCCRcd 6613 (2015)	31
<i>Broadband Measurement and Consumer Transparency</i> , 24 FCCRcd 14120 (2009)	13
<i>Comcast Corporation</i> , 23 FCCRcd 13028 (2008)	13
<i>Comment Sought on Residential Fixed Broadband Services Testing and Management Solution</i> , 25 FCCRcd 3836 (2010)	14
<i>Consumer Information and Disclosure</i> , 24 FCCRcd 11380 (2009)	12
<i>Policy and Rules Concerning Rates for Competitive Common Carrier Services and Facilities Authorizations Therefor</i> , 85 FCC2d 1 (1980)	4
<i>Preserving the Open Internet et al.</i> , 24 FCCRcd 13064 (2009)	11, 14, 15, 24
<i>Protecting and Promoting the Open Internet</i> , 29 FCCRcd 5561 (2014) ..	17, 24, 31, 32
<i>Protecting and Promoting the Open Internet</i> , 30 FCCRcd 5601 (2015)	5, 10, 17, 18, 21, 24, 26, 28
<i>Restoring Internet Freedom</i> , 32 FCCRcd 4434 (2017)	19
<i>Restoring Internet Freedom</i> , 33 FCCRcd 311 (2018)	19, 22
<i>Truth-in-Billing and Billing Format</i> , 14 FCCRcd 7492 (1999)	6, 9
<i>Truth-in-Billing and Billing Format</i> , 20 FCCRcd 6448 (2005)	6
